## HOUSING MANAGEMENT & ALMSHOUSES SUB COMMITTEE

## Constitution

The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Community & Children's Services Committee 8 Members to be elected by the Community & Children's Services Committee.

In accordance with Standing Order Nos. 29&30, no Member who is resident in, or a tenant of, any property owned by the City of London and under the control of this Sub Committee is eligible to be Chairman or Deputy Chairman.

## Chairmanship

In April 2012, the Grand Committee agreed that the Sub Committee may have power to elect its own Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing Orders, at its first meeting each Committee year.

## **Terms of Reference**

To be responsible for:-

- (a) discharging the City of London Corporation's function in respect of the management of its existing social housing stock (with the Grand Committee retaining responsibility over policies affecting the City's Strategic Housing responsibilities);
- (b) approving schemes affecting the City's existing social housing stock in accordance with the policies and strategies for investment agreed by the Grand Committee and having regard to the City Corporation's Project Approval Procedure;
- (c) approve policies in relation to the management of housing services to tenants and leaseholders in City estates and review them as necessary;
- (d) the management of the City of London Almshouses (registered charity no 1005857) in accordance with the charity's governing instruments; and
- (d) advising the Grand Committee on:-
  - the general performance of the Social Housing Service and the Almshouses; and
  - its recommendations concerning the Allocation Scheme in the City's Housing Registration process.